MiCHAEL T. MUNEKIYD
GwEN OHASHI HIRAGA
MUNEKIYODO HIRAGA, INLC. MITSLRU “MioH" HIRAND

KARLYNN FUKUDA

MaAaRK ALEXANDER ROY

November 17, 2011

Orlando Davidson, Executive Officer
State of Hawaii

State Land Use Commission

P.O. Box 2359

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

William Spence, Director
County of Maui
Department of Planning
250 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT: State Special Use Permit and County Special Use Permit for
Puunene Rock Quarry, TMK: (2)3-8-004:001(por.), and 002(por.),
(2)3-8-008:001(por.} and 031(por.), Pulehunui, Wailuku, Hawaii (SP
92-380) (SUP1 91-0013) (CUP 2006/0002)

Dear Mr. Davidson and Mr. Spence:

The State Land Use Commission (SLUC) at a regularly scheduled meeting on May 5,
2005, voted to approve a time extension request for the existing State Special Use
Permit (SUP) (SP92-380) for the Puunene Quarry. The SUP time extension was
granted for 15 years from the date of July 13, 2002. The approval of the time extension
request was subject to 11 conditions. See Exhibit “A”. It is noted that the Commission
also voted to further amend the conditions of the SUP, effectlve December 18, 2006.
See Exhihit “B”.

Condition Number 11 of the 2005 SUP time extension approval stated:

“An annual progress report shall be submitted to the Planning Director and

the State Land Use Commission prior to the anniversary date of the .-
approval of the permit. The report shall include, but not be limited to, the _
status of the development and to what extent the conditions of . approval UTRTRTEREE,
are being complied with. This condition shall remain in- effect until alf .-+~
conditions of approval have been complied with and the Plannmg D:rector
acknowledges that further reports are not reqwred !
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Further, at its regular meeting of June 27, 2008, the Maui Planning Commission
(Commission) voted to recommend approval of an amendment to the SUP for the
existing Puunene Rock Quarry to add additional areas to the SUP. Additionally, the
Commission voted to approve an amendment to the existing County Special Use Permit
(CUP) for the Puunene Rock Quarry to expand the area for the quarry. See Exhibit
“CH-

Condition Number 5 of the CUP approval states,

“That the applicant shall submit to the Planning Department five copies of -
a detailed report addressing its compliance with the conditions established
with the subject” County Special Use Permit and State Land Use
Commission Special Use Permit SUP 91/0013 (SP 92-380). The
compliance report shall be submitted to the Planning Department for
review and approval prior to a time extension request or an amendment to
the existing County Special Use Permit.” ‘

The Applicant recently determined that annual compliance reports were not filed for said
permits in the years 2007, 2008 and 2009. Hawaiian Cement apologizes for this
oversight and notes that it has taken steps to ensure that in the future, annual reports
will be filed on a regular basis. It is noted that the annual report for 2010 was submitted
to both the State Land Use Commission and Department of Planning via letter report
dated September 14, 2011. Hawaiian Cement has been and continues to be in
compliance with all conditions since the granting of the permit approvals.

On behalf of the SUP and CUP permit holder, Hawaiian Cement, we are submitting this
compliance report to meet Condition No. 11 of the SUP and Condition No. § of the CUP
for the years 2007, 2008 and 2009.

STATE SPECIAL USE PERMIT CONDITIONS

Condition No. 1

That the State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall be valid for a
period of fifteen (15) years from July 13, 2002, subject to further extensions
by the Land Use Commission upon a timely request for extension filed at
- Jeast one-hundred twenty (120) days prior to its expiration. The appropriate
Planning Commission shall make a recommendation to the Land Use
Commission and may require a public hearing on the time extension.
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Response: The permittee concurs with the condition and will comply with the
extension request procedures. We note that the SUP for the
Puunene Quarry would expire in July 2017.

Condition No. 2

That the conditions of this Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall
be enforced pursuant to Sections 205-12 and 205-13, Hawaii Revised
Statutes. Failure to comply with one or more of the conditions herein shall
result in a notice of violation issued by the appropriate enforcement
agency, notifying the permit holder of the violation and providing the
permit holder no more than sixty (60) days to cure the violation. If the
permit holder fails to cure the violation within sixty (60) days of said notice,
the appropriate enforcement agency shall issue an order which may
require one or more of the following: that the violative activity cease; that
the violative development be removed; that a civil fine be paid not to
exceed ONE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000.00} per violation;
that a civil fine not to exceed FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($5,000.00) shall be issued if violation not cured within six months of the
issuance of the order. The order shall become final thirty (30) days after
the date of its mailing or hand-delivery unless written request for a hearing
is mailed or delivered to the planning department within said (30) days.
Upon receipt of a request for a hearing, the Planning Department shall
specify a time and place for the permit holder to appear and be heard. The
hearing shall be conducted by the Planning Director or the Director’s
designee in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 91, HRS, as
amended.

Response: The permittee concurs with this condition.

Condition No. 3

That the subject State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall hot
be transferred without the prior written approval of the Land Use
Commission. The appropriate Pianning Commission shall make a
recommendation to the Land Use Commission. However, in the event that
a contested case hearing preceded issuance of said State Land Use
Commission Special Use Permit, a public hearing shall be held by the
appropriate Planning Commission upon due published notice, including
actual written notice to the last known addresses of parties to said
contested case and their counsel.
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Response: The permittee concurs with this condition. No permit transfer
request is anticipated for the SUP.

" Condition No. 4

That the applicant, its successors and permitted assigns shall exercise
reasonable due care as to third parties with respect to all areas affected by
subject State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit and shall procure
at its own cost and expense, and shall maintain during the entire period of
this State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit, a policy or policies of
comprehensive liability insurance in the minimum amount of ONE MILLION
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) naming the County of Maui and
State of Hawaii as an additional named insured, insuring and defending the
applicant, County of Maui and State of Hawaii against any and all claims or
demands for property damage, personal injury and/or death arising out of
this permit, including but not limited to: (1) claims from any accident in
connection with the permitted use, or occasioned by any act or nuisance
made or suffered in connection with the permitted use in the exercise by
the applicant of said rights; and (2) all actions, suits, damages and claims
by whomsoever brought or made by reason of the nonobservance or
nonperformance of any of the terms and conditions of this permit. A copy
of a policy naming County of Maui as an additional named insured shall be
submitted to the Department within ninety (90) calendar days from the date
of transmittal of the decision and order.

Response: Please find attached, as Exhibit “D”, current Certificates of
Insurance for the Puunene Quarry, naming the State of Hawaii and
County of Maui as an additional insured for the years 2007, 2008
and 2009. : -

Condition No. 5

That full compliance with all applicable governmental requirements shall be
rendered.

Response: The permittee concurs with the condition.
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Condition No. 6

That a restoration plan be submitted, showing upon termination of
operations, depleted and excavated areas shall be graded to blend with the
surrounding natural contours and that appropriate vegetative cover

consisting of trees, shrubs, and ground cover shall be established.

Response: The permittee understands this condition. A restoration plan,
approved by the landowner, has previously been submitted to the
SLUC. '

Condition No. 7

That a detailed drainage plan be submitted to the Department of Public
Works and Department of Transportation for their review and approval.

Response: A detaile‘d drainage plan was submitted and approved by the
Department of Public Works (DPW). Said plan approvals have
been previously submitted by the applicant.

Condition No. 8 .

That a detailed solid waste management plan be submitted to the Public
Works for their review and approval.

 Response: A detailed solid waste management plan was submitted to the

DPW for their review and approval. Said plan approval has been
previously submitted by the applicant.

Condition No. 9

That a regular maintenance program for the access road be submitted to
Department of Transportation Highways Division and Department of Public
Works for review and approval to ensure that loose aggregate, which may
have fallen from trucks coming from the quarry site, shali be removed.

Response: A maintenance program was for the access road and was
submitted to the SDOT, Highway Division and DPW for review and
approval. The SDOT approved said plan.
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Condition No. 10 |

That the applicant shall continue to comply with air pollution control and all
other permits for rock crushing, asphalt batching, and all other operations,
including the restoration of the site.

Response: The permittee understands this condition and is confinuing to
comply with air pollution control and other related permits for the
quarry operation. Copies of the current permits for the Pu'unene
Quarry site were submitted with the September 14, 2011 report.

Condition No. 11

An annual progress report shall be submitted to the Planning Director and
the State Land Use Commission prior to the anniversary date of the
approval of the permit. The report shall include, but not be limited to the
status of the development and to what extent the conditions of approval
are being complied with. This condition shall remain in effect until all of
the conditions of approval have been complied with and the Planning

. Director acknowledges that further reports are not required.

Response: This report is being submitted to satisfy this condition for the years
2007, 2008 and 2009.

At a meeting held on December 8, 2008, the SLUC voted to grant approval of an
amendment to the SUP, thereby including an additional 41.968 acres of land to the
existing Puunene Quarry site. As such, the new total acreage covered by the SUP was
105.957 acres. The approval of the amendment included five (5) additional conditions.

Refer

to Exhibit “B”. ' The permittee’s responses to compliance with the five (5)

additional conditions are noted below as Condition Nos. 12, 13, 14, 15, and 16.

Condition No. 12

That prior to commencement of quarry operations into the Expansion
Areas, the applicant shall provide evidence of approval from the State
Department of Transportation regarding a maintenance program for the
driveway and surrounding roadway. -

Response: As previously noted in the response to Condition No. 9, the SDOT
has approved the maintenance program for the Puunene Quarry.
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Condition No. 13

That prior to commencement of quarry operations into the Expansion
Areas, the applicant shall provide evidence of approval from the State
Department of Health regarding modifications to the Clean Air Branch
permit.

Response: The permittee understands this condition. Copies of the State
Department of Health permits have been previously submitted with
the applicant's 2010 annual report. ‘

Condition No. 14

That prior to commencement of quarry operations into the Expansion
Areas, the applicant shall submit an archaeological inventory survey to the
State Historic Preservation Division for their review; and shall comply with
their subsequent comments.

Response: The permittee had an archaeological inventory survey report

prepared for the expansion area at the Puunene Quarry. The
report was submitted to the State Historic Preservation Division
(SHPD) for review and approval on January 24, 2011. The
permittee will comply with the recommendations of the SHPD
approval.

Condition No. 15

That the new quarry operations shall be confined to the areas depicted on
Exhibit 2 of the Planning Department staff report as “24.476 Acres” and
“41,.968 Acres” (attached as “Proposed Quarry Mining Site” map, dated
July 7, 2005).

Response: The permittee concurs with this condition. New guarry activities are
' limited to the expansion area identified on the “Proposed Quarry
Mining Site” map that was attached to the SLUC Decision and

Order.
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Condition No. 16

That the applicant shall file within one year of the issuance of this Decision
and Order a request with the County of Maui Department of Planning to
amend the special use permit to reflect the current boundaries of the

" existing 105.957-acre quarry site.

Response:; The permittee concurs with this condition. As previously noted,
Hawaiian Cement received approval for the amendment to the CUP
from the County of Maui in July 2006 to reflect the expanded quarry
area at the Puunene Quarry. Refer to Exhibit “C”.

COUNTY SPECIAL USE PERMIT CONDITIONS

Condition No. 1

That the County Special Use Permit shall be valid until July 31, 2018, or the
expiration date for the State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit,
whichever is longer, subject to extension by the Maui Planning
Commission upon a timely request for extension filed at feast ninety (90)
days prior to its expiration. The Commission may require a public hearing
on the time extension.

" Response: The permittee concurs with this condition and will comply with time

extension request procedures.

" Condition No. 2

That the County Special Use Permit shall not be transferred without the
prior written approval of the Maui Planning Commission.

Response: The permittee concurs with this condition. No permit transfer
request is anticipated for the CUP.

Condition No. 3

That the applicant, its successors and permitted assigns shall exercise
reasonable due care as to third parties with respect to all areas affected by
subject County Special Use Permit and shall procure at its own cost and
expense, and shall maintain during the entire period of this County Special
Use Permit, a policy or policies of comprehensive liability insurance in the
minimum amount of ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS (1,000,000.00)
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naming the County of Maui as an additional named insured, insuring and
defending the applicant and County of Maui against any and all claims or
demands for property damage, personal injury and/or death arising out of
this permit, including but not limited to: (1) claims from any accident in
connection with the permitted use, or occasioned by any act or nuisance
made or suffered in connection with the permitted use in the exercise by
the applicant of said rights; and (2) all actions, suits, damages and claims
by whomsoever brought or made by reason of the non-observance or non-
performance of any of the terms and conditions of this permit. A copy of a
policy naming the County of Maui as an additional named insured shall be
submitted to the Department within ninety (90) calendar days from the date
of transmittal of the decision and order.

Response: - Certificates of Insurance for years 2007, 2008 and 2009 are
: provided in Exhibit “D”.

Condition No. 4

That full compliance with all applicable governmental requirements shall be
rendered.

Response; The permittee concurs with this condition,

Condition No. §

That the applicant shall submit to the Planning Department five copies of a
detailed report addressing its compliance with the conditions established
with the subject County Special Use Permit and State Land Use
Commission Special Use Permit SUP 91/0013 (SP 92-380). The compliance
report shall be submitted to the Planning Department for review and
approval prior to a time extension request or an amendment to the existing
County Special Use Permit.

Response:; This report is being submitted to satisfy this condition for years
2007, 2008 and 2009. '

Finally, we would like to note that to date, Hawaiian Cement has extended its quarry
operation to approximately 85 percent (85%) of the 24.5 acre expansion area at the
Puunene Quarry. The 41-acre expansion area parcel has not been guarried to date.
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Should you have any further questions regarding this annual report, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (808) 244-2015.

Very truly yours,

CQ% k. Ol na—

Cheryl K. Okuma
Senior Associate

CKO:yp
Enclosures

cc:  Dave Gomes, Hawaiian Cement (w/enclosures)
FADATAHawnCemiQuarrSLUC Annual Report 2011.doc



EXHIBIT A.

Decision and Order
Approving a Time
Extension to a Special Use
Permit



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAT'T

In The Matter Of The Application Of DOCKET NO. 5P52-380

HAWAIAN CEMENT DECISION AND ORDER
APPROVING A TIME

For A. Special Permit To Allow A Rock EXTENSIONTO A

Quarrying/Crushing Operation And Related SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Uses On Approximately 105,957 Acres Of
Land Situated Within The State Land Use
Agricultural District At Pulehunud, Wailuky,
Maui, Tax Map Key: 3-8-08: Portion Of 1 And
Portion Of 31
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DECISION AND ORDER APPROVING A TIME
EXTENSION TO A SPECIAT TUSE PERMIT
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION.

OF THE STATE OF HAWAT'T
In The Matter Of The Application Of DOCKET NO. 5P92-380
HAWATIAN CEMENT DECISION AND ORDER
APFROVING A TIME
For A Special Permit To Allow A Rock EXTENSION TO A
Quarrying/Crushing Operation And Related SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Uses On Approximately 105.957 Acyes Of
Land Situated Within The State Land Use
Agricuttural District At Pulehunui, Wailuku,
Mard, Tax Map Key: 3-8-08: Portion Of 1 And
Portion Of 31

i i T S S ST S 3

DECISION AND ORDER APPROVING A TIME
EXTENSION TO A SPECTAL USE PERMIT

Omn February 13, 2002, Hawailan Cement (*Applicant”) filed a written
request to amend the special use permit jssued in the sbove-entitled docket with the
County of Maui Depattment of Planming ("DP"), putsuant to section 205-6, Hawat'i .
Revised Statutes (“HRS”), and sectf ons 15-15-95 and 15-15-96, Hawai'i Administrative
Rules ("HAR"). The Applicant‘requested a 15-year time extension to the life of the
gpecial use permit to allow for the continued operation of the Applicant’s rock quarry

and concrete aggregate operations (“Reguest”)!

1 By Findings Of Fact, Conciugions Of Law, And Decision And Order issued on July 13, 1992, the Land Use
Commission ("Comulsslon”) approved the special use permit to establich the rock quarty on approximately
45.957 acxes of land, The special uge permit was valid for a period of 10 years Lo july 13, 2062, By Findings Of
Raqt, Conclusions Of Law, And Deciston And Order ("Decision and Ordex"} issied on November 25, 1996,



The Conunission has jurisdiction over the Applicant's Request. Section
205-6, HRS, and sections 15-15-95 and 15-15-96, HAR, authorize this Commission to
approve special use permits and améndments ﬂmeret6 for areas greater than 15 acres.

On July 8, 2003, the County of Maud PIan;ﬁng Commission ("Planming
Cominission”) conducted a hearing on the Applicant’s Request. A member of the
public provided testimony on the Request, After due deliberation, the Planning
Commission recommended approval of the Applicant's Request to this Commission,
subject to the following amendments to Condition Numbess 1,2, 3, 4,6, 7, 8,9, and-12 of
fhe Decision and Order issned on November 28, 1996:

1. That the State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall be valid
until for a period of fifteen (15} years from the date of ifs granting,
subject to further extensions by the Land Use Commission upon a
timely request for extension filed at least one-hundred twenty (120)
days prior o its expiration. The approprlate Planning Comuanissiort
shall make a recommendation to the Land Use Commission and may
requive a public hearing on the time extension,

2. That the conditions of this Land Use Commission Special Use Permit
shall be enforced pursuant to Sections 205-12 and 205-13, Hawaii
Revised Statutes, Fatlure to comply with one or more of the conditions
herein shall result in a notice of violation issued by the appropriate
enforcement agency, notifying the permit holder of the violation and
providing the permit holder no more than sixty {60) days to cure the
violation. If the permit holder fajls to cure the violation within sixty
(60} days of said notice, the appropriate enforcement agency shall issue
an arder which may require one or more of the following: that the
violative activity cease; that the viclative development be removed;

the Comumission approved an ndditional 60 actes of land to the guarry for a total special use permit area of
105,957 acres. The 60 acres of land were previously the subject of another special use permit approved in

LYIC Docket No, SP90-376/Hawaiion Ceamnent.
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SP92-380 Hawatlan Cement

that a civil fine be paid not to exceed ONE THOUSAND AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($1,000.00) per violation; that a ¢ivil fine not to exceed FIVE
THOUSAND-AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($5,000.00) shall be issued if
violation not cured within six months of the issuance of the oxder. The
order shall become final thirty (30) days after the date of its mailing or
hand-delivery unless written request for a hearing is mailed or
delivered to the planning departiment within said thirty (30) days.
Uponreceipt of a request for a hearing, the Planning Department shall
sperify a ime and place for the permit holder to appear and be heard.
The hearing shall be conducted by the Flarning Director or the
Director’s designee in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 91,
HRS, a5 amended.

That the subject State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall
not be transferred without the priox written approval of the Land Use
Corunission. The appropriate Planning Commission shall make a
recomemendation to the Land Use Commission. However, in the event
that a contested case hearing preceded issuance of said State Land Use
Commission Sperial Use Permit, a public hearing shall be held by the -
apprapriate Planning Commission upon due published notice,
including actual written notice o the last kniown addresses of parties
to said contested case and thelr counsel.

That the applicant, its successors and permitted assigns shall exercise
reasonable due care as to third parties with respect to all areas affected
by subject State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit and shall
proctire at its own cost and expense, and shall maintain during the
entire period of this State Land Use Comimission Special Use Pexmnit, a
policy or pelicies of comprehensive liability insurance in the miniraum
amount of ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00)
naming the County of Maui and State of Hawaii as an additional
named insured, insuring and defending the applicant, County of Maui
and State of Hawaii against any and all claims or demands fox
property damage, personal injury and/for death arising out of this
permit, including but not mited tor (1) claims from any accident in
connection with the permitted use, or occasioned by any ack or
nuisance made or suffered In connection with the permitied use in the
exercise by the applicant of said rights; and (2) all actions, suits,
damages and claims by whomsoever brought or made by reason of the
nonobservance or nonperformance of any of the terms and conditions

Paged
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of this permit. A copy of a policy naming County of Mati as an
additional named insured shall be submitted to the Department within
ninety (90) calendar days from the date of transimitial of the dedsion

) and order.

That a restoration plan be submitted, showing upon termination of

operations, depleted and excavated areas shail be graded to blend with

the surrounding natural contours and that appropriate vegetative
cover consisting of trees, shrubs, and ground cover shall be
established,

That a detailed drainage plan be submitted to the Department of
Public Works and Department of Transportation for their review and
approval.

That a detailed solid waste management plan be submitted to Public
Works for their review and approval,

That a regular maintenance program for the access road be submitted
to Department.of Transportation Highways Division and Department
of Public Works for review and approval to ensure that ioose
aggregate, whichi may have fallen from trucks coming from the quarry
site, shall be removed.

That the applicant shall stbmit to the Maui Planning Department:
copies of a detailed report addressing its compliance with the
conditions established with the subject State Land Use Commission
Special Use Permit. The compliance veport shall be reviewed and
apptoved by the Maui Planning Departinent prior to a time extension
request or ant amendment to the existing Land Use Comumisglon
Special Use Permit.

The Planning Commission also recommended that Condition Number 5

EP92-380 Hawatlan Cement
Decfsion And Order Approving A Fime Hxtanslon To A Special Usa Parmit

be retained and that Condition Numbers 10 and 11 be deleted.

On January 29, 2004, the Commission received a copy of the decision and

a portion of the record of the Planning Commission’s proceedings on the Applicant’s

Pege ¢



Request, On April 6, 2005, the Commission received the remainin g portion of the
record.

On May 5, 2005, the Commissjon met in Makena, Maui, to consider the
Applicant’s Request. Bill Horneman appeared on behalf of the Applicant. Jane E.
Lovell, Bsq., and Robyn Loudermilk appeared on behalf of the DP. John W. K. Chang,
Esq.; Abe Mitsuda; and Mary Alice Evans also were present on behalf of the State Office
of Planning (“OF”). |

At the meeting, Commissioner Ransom Piltx disclosed that he sexved on
the Planning Commission when the Applicant’s Request was considered. There were
no objections to Commissioner Piltz's partivipation in this proceeding. Followinga
presentation by the Commission’s staff on the A‘pp}icant’ sRequest, the Commission
raised questions regarding the Applicant’s compliance with the conditions of approval.
The OF and the DY affirmed that the Applicant complied with Condition Numbers 6, 7,
8,9, 10, and 11, Upon further questioning by the Commission, the DP and the
Applicant stated that they had no objections to retaining the.reqﬁrément that the
Applicant file an anmual reiaort with the Pl;arming Director and the Comenission,
The DF also clarified that‘the Planning Commission’s recomumendation to approve the
Applicant’s Request for a 15-year time extension was based on the understanding that it

would commence from the July 13, 2002, expiration date of the special use permit,

EPU2-380 Hawalian Cement Pagoe §
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Following further discussion, the Commission noted that the Applicant should continue

to comply with all required permits for its operations and the restoration of the site.

Thereafter, a motion was made and seconded to approve the Applicant’s

Requ‘est, subject to the following condifions to replace all previous conditions imposed

on the special use permit;

L

§P92-380 Havealian Cement

That the State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall be valid
for a period of fifteen (15) years from July 13, 2002, subject to further
extensions by the Land Use Commission upon a timely request for
extension filed at least one-hundred twenty (120) days prior to its
expiration. The appropriate Planming Commission shall make a
recommendation to the Land Use Comunission and may require a
public hearing on the time extension.

That the conditions of this Land Use Commission Special Use Permit
shall be enforced pursuant to Sections 205-12 and 205-13, Hawai'i
Revised Statutes. Failure to comply with one or more of the conditions
herein shall result in a notice of violation issued by the appropriate
enforcement agency, notifying the permit holder of the violation and
providing the permit holder no more than sixty (6(0) days to cure the
violation. If the permit holder fails to cure the violation within sixty
(60) days of sald riotice, the appropriate enforcement agency shall issue
an order which may require one ox more of the following; that the
violative activity cease; that the violative developraent be removed;
that a civil fine be paid not to exceed ONE THOUSAND AND NG/100
DOLELARS ($1,000.00) per violation; that a civil fine not to exceed RIVE
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS {§5,000.00) shall be issued if
violation not cured within six months of the jssuance of the order, The
onder shall become final thirty (30) days after the date of its mailing or
hand-delivery unless wiitten request for a hearing is mailed or
delivered to the planning department within said thirty (30) days.
Upon receipt of a request for a hearlng, the Planning Department shall
specify a time and place for the permit holder to appear and be heard.
The hearing shall be conducted by the Planning Director or the
Director's designee in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 91,
HRS, as amended,

Page 6
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That the subject State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall
not be transferred without the prior writien approval of the Land Use
Commission, The appropriate Planning Commission shall make a
recommendation to the Land Use Comunission, However, in the event
that a contested case hearing preceded issuance of said State Land Use
Commission Special Use Permit, a public hearing shall be held by the
appropriate Planning Commission upon due published notice,
including actual written notice to the last known addresses of parties
to sajd contested case and their counsel.

That the applicant, its snceessors and permitted assigns shall exercise
teasonable due care as to third parties with respect {0 all areas affected
by subject State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit and shall
procure at its own cost and expense, and shall maintain during the
entire period of this State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit, a
policy or polidies of comprehensive liability insurance in the minimum
amount of ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00)
naming the County of Maui and State of Hawai'i as an additional
named insured, insuring and defending the applicant, County of Maui
and State of Hawai'i against any and all claims or demands for
propexty damage, personal injury and/or death arising out of this
permit, including but not limited to: (1) dalms from any accident in
cormection with the permitted use, or occasioned by any act or
nuisance made or suffered in connection with the permitted use in the
exercise by the applicant of said rights; and (2) all actions, suits,
damages and claims by whorssoever brought or made by reason of the
nonobservance or nonperformance of any of the terms and conditions

.of this permit. A copy of a policy naming County of Maui as an

additional named insured shall be submitted to the Departiment within
ninety (90) calendar days from the date of ransmittal of the decision
and order.

That full complance with all applicable governmental requirements
shall be rendered.

That a restoration plan be subraitted, showing upon termination of

operations, depleted and excavated areas shall be graded to blend with
the surrounding natural contours and that appropriate vegetative
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covey consisting of trees, shrubs, and ground cover shall be
established.

That a detailed drainage plan be submitted to the Department of
Public Works and Department of Transportation for their review and
approval,

That a detailed solid waste management plan be submitted to Public
Works for their review and approval.

That a regular maintenance program for the access road be submiited
to Department of Transportation Highways Division and Department
of Public Works for review and approval to ensure that loose
aggregate, which may have fallen from trucks coming from the quarry
site, shall be removed.

That the applicant shall continue to comply with air pollution control
and all other permits for rock crushing, asphalt batching, and all other
operations, including the restoration of the site.

An annual progress report shall be submitted to the Plamning Director
and the State Land Use Commission prior to the anniversary date of
the approval of the permit. The report shall include, but not be lonited
to, the status of the development and to what extent the conditions of
approval are being complied with, This condition shall remain in
effect until all of the conditions of approval have been complied with
and the Planning Director acknowledges that further reports are not
required.

Following deliberation by the Commissioners, a vote was taken on the

motion. There being a vote tally of 6 ayes, O nays, and 3 absent, the motion carried.

ORDER

Having duly considered the complete record of the Applicant’s Request

and the oral argaments presented by the parties present in the proceeding, and a

5192-380 Hawatlan Cement
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motion having been made at a meeting on May 5, 2005, in Makena, Mawi, and the
motion having received the affirma.tive votes required by section 15-15-13, HAR, and
there being good cause for the motion, this Commission hereby APPROVES the
Applicant’s Request, subjel:t to the following conditions to replace all previous

conditions imposed on the special use permit:

1. That the State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall be valid
for a period of fifteen (15) years from July 13, 2002, subject to further
extensions by the Land Use Commission upon a timely request for
extension filed at least one-hundred {twenty (120) days prior to its
expiraticn. The appropriate Flanning Commission shall make a
recommendation to the Land Use Comimission and may require a
public hearing on the time extension.

2, That the conditions of this Land Use Commission Special Use Pexmit
shall be enforced pursuant to Sections 205-12 and 205-13, Hawai'i
Revised Statutes. Failure to comply with one or more of the conditions
herein shall result fn a notice of violation issued by the appropriate
enforcement agency, notifying the permit holder of the violation and
providing the permit holder no more than sixty (60) days o cure the
violation. If the permit holder fails to crve the violation within sixty
(60) days of said notlce, the appropriate enforcement agency shall issue
an order which may require one or more of the following: that the
violative activity cease; that the violative development be removed;
that a civil fine be paid not to exceed ONE THOUSAND AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($1,000.00) per violation; that a civil fine not to exceed PIVE
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($5,000.00) shall be issued if

" violation not cured within six months of the issuance of the order, The
order shall become final thirty (30) days after the date of it mailing or
hand-delivery unless written request for a hearing is mailed or
delivered to the planning department within said thirly (30) days.
{Jpon receipt of a request for a hearing, the Planning Department shall
specify a time and place for the permit holder to appear and be heard.
The hearing shall be conducted by the Planning Director or the
Director’s designee in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 91,
HRS, ag amended.

SP92-380 Hawalian Cement Page9
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That the subject State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall
not be transferred without the prior written approval of the Land Use
Commission, The appropriate Planning Commission shall make a
recommendation to the Land Use Commission. Fowever, it the event
that a contested case hearing preceded issuance of said State Land Use
Commission Special Use Permit, a public hearing shall be held by the
appropriate Planning Commission upon due published notice,
including actual writtennotice to the last known addresses of partes
to said contested case and their counsel.

That the applicant, its successors and permitted assigns shall exercise
reasonable due care as to third parties with respect to all areas affected
by subjéct State Land Use Comumission Special Use Permit and shall
procure at its own cost and expense, and shall maintain during the
entire period of this State Land Use Commission Special Use Perinit, a
policy or polities of comprehensive liability insttance in fhe minimum
amournt of ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00)
naming the County of Maui and State of Hawai'i as an additional
named insured, insuring and defeniding the applicant, County of Maui
and State of Hawai'i against any and all claims or demands for
properiy damage, personal injury and/or death arising out of this
pexmit, including but not limited to: (1) claims from any accident in
connection with the permitted use, or occasioned by any act ox
nuisance made or suffered in connection with the permitted use in the
exercise by the applicant of said rights; and (2) all actions, suits,
damages and claims by whomsoever brought or made by reason of the
nonobservance or nonperformance of any of the terms and conditions
of this permit. A copy of a policy naming County of Maui as an
additional named insured shall be submitted to the Depaxtment within
ninety (90) calendar days from the date of transmittal of the decision

and order..

That full compliance with all applicable governmental requirements
shall be rendered.

That a restoration plan be submittted, showing upon fermination of
operations, depleted and excavated aveas shall be graded to blend with
the surrounding natural contours and that appropilate vegetative
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cover consisting of trees, shrubs, and ground cover shall be
eastablished,

That a detaited drainage plan be subinitted to the Department of
Public Works and Department of Transpottation for their review and
approval.

That a detalled solid waste management plan be submitted fo Public
Works for their review and approval, :

That & regular matntenance program for the access road be subrmitted

to Department of Transportation Highways Division and Departatent

of Public Works for review and approval to ensure that loose
aggregate, which may have fallen from tracks coming from the quarry
site, shall be removed.

That the applicant shall confinue to comply with sir pollution corvrol
and all other permits for rock crushing, asphalt batehing, and all other
operations, Including the restoration of the site.

An annual progress report shall be submitted to the Planning Director
and the State Land Use Comunission priot to the annfversary date of
the approval of the perdt, The report shall include, but not be limited
to, the status of the developiment and to what extent the conditions of
approval. are being complied with. This condition shall remainia
effect until all of the conditions of approval have been complied with
and the Plamming Director acksiowledges that favther reports are not
reguired.

e
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DO, OF ORDER
The undersigned Commissioners, being familiar with the record and
proceedings, hereby adopt and approve the foregoing ORDER this,__ 15th _ day of

duly ,2005. This ORDER and its ADOPTION shall take effect upon the

date this ORDER is certified and filed by this Conunission.

Done at __Honolulu , Hawai', this__ 15th  dayof _ guly

2005, per motion on May 5, 2005

LAND USE COMMISSION
APPROVED AS TO FORM ST!}TE WAT'L
[mQr( dpe dﬁ_)«Jﬁ! o~ By & @
D@.Pl}t_‘{ Attorney General P, ROY CATALANI

Chairperson and Commissjoner

ALY, SARTIMOTO

Vice-Chairperson and Comunissioner

By, (absent)
STEVENLEE MONTGOMERY
Vice Chajr and Comumissioner

5P92-350 Hawalian Cament Paga 12
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By,
ISAAC FIESTA, IR,
Commissioner

By Lawwv\ts’f?c

MICHAEL FORMBY \ )
Commissioner

By, {absent)
KYONG-SU }M
Conmmisgioner )

Ligy, M. Jndse

LISA M. JUDGE

?ZJ? 7/%

RANSOM AK,PILTZ

Commissioner
' Filed and effective on By (absent)
Jul, 4 8 200 PETER YUKIMURA
Commissioner

Cextified by
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BEFORE THE L.AND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'Y

In The Matter Of The Application Of DOCKET NO. §P92-380

)
)
HAWATAN CEMENT ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
)
For A Special Permit To Allow A Rock )
Quarrying/Crushing Operationt And Related )
Uses On Approximately 105.957 Acres Of )
Land Situated Within The State Land Use );
Agricultural District At Palehunui, Wailuku, )
Maui, Tax Map Key: 3-8-08: Portion Of L And  }
Portion Of 31 )
)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Thereby cextify that a copy of the Dedision And Order Approving A Time
Extension To A Special Use Permit was served upon the following by either hand
delivery or depositing the same in the U, 5, Postal Service by regular or certified mail as

noted: -

PEL, LAURA THIELEN, Director
Office of Planming
P. O, Box 2359
Honolulu, Hawaii 968042359

JOHN CHANG, Bsq.
Deputy Atiorney General
Hale Auhau, Thivd Floor
425 Queen Street
Honoluly, Hawail 96513

5P92-210 Hawallan Cement Pagel4
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MICHAEL FOLEY, Director

" County of Maui, Planning Department
250 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

BRIAN MOTG, Hsq.
Corporation Counsel
County of Maud

250 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawail 96793

CERT. WILDER W, HORNEMAN
Vice President Conerete & Aggregate Operations
Hawatlan Cement
P. O. Box 488
Kahului, Hawail 96732

JuL 15 00

QML@WQ ;

ANTHONY T,
e O

Bxecutive Offi

Dated: Honolulu, Hawaii,
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EXHIBIT B.

Decision and Order
Approving Amendment to
Special Use Permit



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'
In The Matter Of The Application Of DOCKET NO. 8P92-380
HAWAITAN CEMENT DECISION AND ORDER
APPROVING AMENDMENT
For A Special Permit To Allow A Rock TO SPECIAY, USE PERMIT

Quarrying/Crushing Operatlon And Related
Uses On Approximately 105.957 Acres Of
Land Situated Within The State Land Use
Apyicndtural Disteict At Pulehunui, Wailukuy,
Maui, Hawai'i, Tax Map Keys: 3-8-04: Fortion
Of 1 And Portion Of 2 And 3-8-08: Portion Of
1 And Portion Of 31

i i I Wy S R )

DECISION AND ORDER APPROVING AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL USE PERMIT

This is to certify that this Js a true and correct
capy of the document on file In the office of the

8iste Land Use Com }lssion. Honolutu, Hawail,
DEC 1.8 2018 byduiﬁwmf

Datlg Exacullvebificer O



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'T

In The Matter Of The Application Of ) POCKET NO. 8r92-380

) .
HAWAIIAN CEMENT } DECISION AND ORDER

) APPROVING AMENDMENT
Tor A Speclal Permit To Allow A Rock ) TO SPECIAL USE PERMIT
Quartying/Crushing Operation And Related )
Uses On Approximately 105.957 Acres Of )
Land Situated Within The State Land Use )

Agricultural District At Pulehunui, Wailuku, )
Mawui, Hawai'i, Tax Map Keys: 3-8-04: Portion }
Of 1 And Portion Of 2 And 3-8-08: Porton Of )
1 And Portion Of 31 )
)

DECISION AND ORDER APPROVING AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL USE PERMIT

On August 30, 2005, Hawaiian Cement ("Applicant”) filed a written

request to amend the special use permitissued in the above-entitled docket
("Proposed Amendment”) with the County of Maui Department of Planning (“DP"),
putsuant to section 205-6, Hawat'i Revised Statutes (“HES"), and sections 15-15-95
and 15-15-96, Flawai'i Administrative Rules (“HAR”). The Applicant requested the
expansion of Ity existiné rock quatry and concrete aggregate Operations on

approximately 66,444 acres of land within the State Land Use Agricultutal District,




identified as Tax Map Key: 3-8-04: por. 1, at Pulehunui, Wailuku, Maul, Hawai'i
(“Bxpansion Areas”).!

The LUC has jusisdiction over the Applicant’s Proposed Amendment,
Sectlon 205-6, HRS, and sections 15-15-95 and 15-15-96, HAR, authorize the LUC to
approve special tise permits and amendments thereto for aveas greater than 15 acres.

On June 27, 2006, the County of Maui Planning Commission
("Planning Commission™) conducted a hearing on the Applicant’s Proposed
Amendment. There was no public testimony provided on the Proposed
Amendment. After due deliberation, the Planning Commission recommended
approval of the Applicant’s Proposed Amendment to the LUC, suibject to the
'following five additional condlitions, which augment the existing 11 conditions
previously imposed by the LUC in its Daelsfon And Order Approving A Time
Extension To A Special Use Permit (“Decision And O'rder Approving A Time
' Extenslon”) dated July 15, 2005:

12, Thata grading permit from the Public Works Department shall be
obtained prior to any land disturbance in the new quarry areas.

t By Blndings Of Fact, Conclusiony Of Law, And Decislon And Order fssued on July 13, 1992, the Land

" Use Conunission ("LUC™) approved the special uge permit to establish the rock quarty and conciete
aggregate operations on approximately £5.957 acres of land. By Findings Of Fact, Conclusions Of Law,
And Decision And Order issued on November 25, 1996, the LUC approved an additional approximately
60 acres of land to the speclal use permit for a total area of 105,957 acves. Based on the configuration of
the 105,957 acres in the tecord and the current tax maps, the existing rock quariy and conerele aggregate
operations are located on Tax Map Keys: 3-8-04: por. 1 and 3-8-08: pox, 20 and por, 31,

The existing configuration of the 105,957 acres in the record differs signlficantly from the bounclailes of
theactual area of use,

Docket No, 8P 92-380 Hawailan Cement
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13, That prior fo issuance of a grading permit, the applicant shall provide
evidence of approval from the State Department of Trangportation
regarding a maintenance program for the driveway and surrounding
roadway,

14.  That prior to Issuance of a gracing perinit, the applicant will provide
evidence of approval from the State Department of Health regarding
modifications to the Clean Air Branch permit.

15,  ‘That prior to issuance of a grading permit, the applicant shall submit an
archeological {sic] inventfory survey to the State Historic Preservation

Division for thelr review; and shall comply with their subsequent
comments,

16.  That the new quarry operations shall be confined to the areas depicted on
Exhibit 2 of the Planning Department staff report as “24.476 Acres” and
“41.968 Acres” (attached as “Proposed Quarry Mining Site” map, dated
July 7, 2005).
On August 25 and October 30, 2006, the LUC received a copy of the
“decision and a portion of the record of the Plarmin'g Commission’s proceedings on
the Applicant’s Proposed Amendment, On November 14, 2006, the LUC received
the remalning portion of the record.
On December 8, 2006, the LUC met at the Hapuna Beach Prince Hotel
located on the Kohala Coast, South Kohals, Mawal'l, to consider the Applicant’s
Proposed Amendment, William Horneman appeared on behalf of the Applicant,

Jeff Hunt appeared on behalf of the DP, Bryan C. Yee, Hsq,, and Abe Mitsuda also

were present on behalf of the State Office of Planaing (“OP*).

Dacleet No, 8P 92-380 Hawallan Cement
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At the meeting, the DP glated, among other things, that based on an e-
mail recelved on July 18, 2006, the County Department of Public Works and
Environmental Management clatifled that the expansion of the quarry was In fact
exempt from a grading peimit, and therefore Condition Nurmber 12 should be
deleted and that references to the issuance of a grading permit in Condition
Numbess 13, 14, and 15 should be rephraged to require that the 1‘eSpectivel actions
oceur prio;: to initiating the proposed ciua—rry operations, The DP also claxified that
Condition Number 13 addresses a maintenance program for the dilveway and
surround‘ing roadway including Mokulele Highway, wheteas Condition Number 9
pertains primatily to a maintenance program for tlhe access road. The Applicant
then provided a background of the existing roclk quarry and concrete aggregate
operations. The Applicant pointed ouf, among other things, that he provided
approximately 80,000 tons of aggregate per year and in excess of 160,000 cuble yards
of concrete from the existing quarry to the ecénomy of Maui, The Applic.ant noted
thatat the current rate of inining, he would run out of material at the current site by
ihe middle of 2007, and therefore he intended to start quartying operations into the
Expansion Ateas as soon as possible, In response to questioning from the LUC, the
Applicant clarified that its existing restoration plan will apply to the Expansion
Atess, and that it will amend or supplement its existing solid waste management

planto include the Bxpansion Areas. “The Applicant further noted that it had no

Drocket No, $F 92-380 Hawalan Cement
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objections to the revisions to Condition Numbers 13, 14, and 15 as recommended by-
the DP. The OP was then asked to provide cornments on the Proposed Amendment.
The OF stated that it had not yet recelved confirmation that the State Department of
Transportation ("“DOT”} reviewed and approved the Applicant’s maintenance
program, The OP added, howevet, that with the assumption that (i) the term
"surrounding roadway” in Condition Number 13 includes Mokulele Highway; (ii)
the DOT's approval of a maintenance program Is necessary prior to commencement
of quarrylng in the Expansion Areas; and (3ii) the County of Maui will enforce
violations of any maintenance program approved by the DOT, the OP had no
objections to the Proposed Amendment.
Thereafter, a motion was made and seconded to approve the
Applicant’s Proposed Amendment; subject to the following additional conditions to
the Decision And Oxder Approving A Time Extension dated July 15, 2005:
12,  That prior to commencement of quarry operations into the Bxpansion
Areas, the applicant shall provide evidence of approval from. the State
Depattment of Transportation regarding a maintenance program for
the driveway and surrounding roadway.
18.  That prior to commencement of quarry operations into the Expansion
Areas, the applicant shall provide evidence of approval from. the State
Department of IHealth regarding modifications to the Clean Air Branch
permit, '
14,  That prior to commencement of quarry operations Into the Expansion
Areas, the applicant shall submit an archaeological inventory survey to

the State Flistoric Preservation Divislon for thelr review: and shall
comply with their subsequent comments,
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15,  That the new quasry operations shall be confined to the areas depicted
on Exhibit 2 of the Planning Department staff veport as “24.476 Acres”
and 41,968 Acres” (attached as “Proposed Quarry Mining Site” map,
dated July 7, 2605).

16.  That the applicant shall file within one year of the issnance of this
Decision and Order a request with the County of Maui Deparhment of
Planning to amend the special use permit to reflect the current
boundaries of the existing 108.957-acre quarty site.

Pollowing deliberation by the Commissioners, a vote was taken on the
motion. There being a vote tally of 7 ayes, 0 nays, and 2 absent, the motion catied.

ORPER

The LUC, having duly considered the complete record of the
Applicant’s Proposed Amendment and the oral arguments presented by the parties
present in the proceeding, and a motion having beent made at & meeting on
December 8, 2006, at the Hapuna Beach Prince Hotel located on the Kohala Coast,
South Kohala, Hawat'i, and the motion having recetved the afflimatlve votes
required by section 15-15-13, HAR, and there being good cause fot the motion,

HEREBY ORDERS that the Applicant’s Proposed Amendment to
expand its existing rock quarty and concrete aggregate operations on approximaiely

66,444 aces of land within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Pulehunui,

Walluku, Maul, Hawal'i, identified ag Tax Map Key: 3-8-04 por, 1, and

approximately identified on Hxhibit “A,” attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference herein, be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions to the Deciston
And Order Approving A Time Extension dated July 15, 20085

12, That prior to commencement of quarry operations into the Expansion
Areas, the applicant shall provide evidence of approval from the State
Department of Transportation regarding a maintenance program for
the driveway and surrounding roadway.

13.  That prior to commencement of quarry operations into the Bxpansion
Areas, the applicant shall provide evidence of approval from the State
Department of Health regarding modifications to the Clean Alr Branch
permit,

14,  That prior to commencement of quarry operations into the Hxpansion
Areas, the applicant shall submit an archaeological inventory survey to
the State Historic Preservation Division for thelr review; and shafl
comply with their subsequent comments,

15.  Thatthe new quarry opexations shall be confined to the areas depicted
on Exhibit 2 of the Planning Department staff report as “24.476 Acres”
and “41,968 Acres” (attached as “Proposed Quarty Mining Site” map,
dated July 7, 20085).

16.  That the applicant shall file within one year of the issuance of this
Decision and Ordet a request with the County of Maul Department of
Planning 1o amend the special use permit to reflect the current
boundaries of the existing 105.957-acre quarty site,

All other conditions to the Decision And Order Approving A Time

Bxtension dated July 15, 2005, are hereby reaffirmed and shall continue in effect,
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Done af Honoluly

,Hawal'i, this__18m day of

Dacember , 20086,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

&&ALLJM-'-

Deputy Attotney General

Filed ﬂEf[ ]e.lif%ﬁbve on

Cestified by:

el

LAND USE COMMISSION
STATE OF HAWAT

o LSt Judge
LISA JUDGE
Chairperson and Commissioner

ANTHONY J. H{#JAING, Exz{}&ive Officer
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BEPORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAT'I
In The Matter Of The Application Of } DOCKET NO. 5P92-380
- )
HAWAIIAN CEMENT ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICH
)
For A Special Permit To Allow A Rock )
Quanrying/Crushing Operation And Related )
Uses On Approximately 105,957 Acres Of )
Land Sitnated Within The State Land Use )

Agricultural District At Pulehunui, Wailuku, )
Maul, Hawai'i, Tax Map Keys: 3-8-04: Portion )
Of 1 And Portion Of 2 And 3-8-08: Portion Of )
1 And Portion Of 31 )

: }

CERTIRICATE OR SERVICE
I hereby certify that a copy of the Decision And Order Approving
Amendment To Special Use Permit was served upon the following by efther hand

delivery or depositing the same in the U, 5. Postal Sexvice by regular or cettified mail as

noted:

DEL. LAURA THIELEN, Director
Offlce of Plannirig
. O. Box 2359

Honoluht, Hawaii 96804-2359

BRYAN YEE, Bsq.
Deputly Attorney General
‘Hale Auhau, Third Floor
425 Queen Street
Honoluly, Hawall 96813
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MICIHAEL FOLEY, Director

County of Maui, Planning Department
250 South High Street

Walluky, Flawaii 96793

BRIAN MOTO, Baq.
JANE LOVELL, Bsq.
Corporation Counsel
County of Maud

250 South High Streef
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

CERT: WILLIAM HORNEMAN
99-130 Halawa Valley Sireet
Alea, Hawait 96701-3289

DEC 1.8 2006

Honolulu, Hawai', .

-

Aty
ANTHOI@ M. cs-m(\_@

Bxecutive Officer
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EXHIBIT C.

Letter from Department of
Planning Dated
June 27, 2006



- ALAN'M, ARAKAWA

" Mayor
MICHAEL W, FOLEY
Diroctor

©on Caouch
Dapuly Direstor

COUNTY 6?’ Maul
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

June 27, 2006

Mr, Wilder W. Hornerman
Vice Fresldent

Hawaiian Cement

P. O, Box 488

Kahulul, Hawali 96733

Dear Mr. Hornerman:

RE:  Amendment lo State Land Use Commission Speclal Use Permit and
@ County Special Use Permit to Move the Location of the Pu’unene
Rock Quarryat TMK (2) 3-8-004: 001 por., Pulehunui, Waiiuky, Island

of Maul, Hawaii (SUP 92-380), {SUP1 91-0013), (CUP 2008/0002)

At ils regular meeting on June 27, 2008, the Maui Planning Comrission reviewed
the above requests and voted to recommend approval for the amendment to the State

Land Use Commission Special Use Permit (SUP 92-380) (SUP1 91-0013) subject fo the
following conditions:

STATE SPECIAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT CONDITIONS:

In addition to compliance with conditions 4 through 11 from the July 15, 2005 Order
approving the timeline extenslon, compliance with the following additional conditions for
the proposed quany sites of 24.47 acres and 41.96 acres:

12, - Thata grading permiit from the Public Works Department shall be obtalned
- prlorto any land disturbance in the new quarry areas;

13.  That prior to issuance of a grading permit, the applicant shall provide
avidence of approval fromthe State Department of Transportation regarding
a maintenance program for the driveway and surrounding roadway;

14, Thatprior tolssuance of agrading permit, the applicant will provide evidence
: of approval fram the State Department of Heaith regarding modifications to
the Clean Alr Branch permit;

260 SOUTH HIGH STHERT, WAILUKY, MAUI, HAWAR to782
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Mr. Wilder W. Hornerman
June 27, 2006

Page 2
15,

16.

That pridr to lssuance of a grading permli, the applicant shall submit an
archeological Inventory survey o the State Historlc Preservation Division for
their review; and shall comply with thelr subseguent comments; and

That the new quarry operations shall be confined to the areas deplcted on
Exhibit 2 of the Planning Departiment slaff reporl as "24.478 Acres” and
41,888 Acres" (attached as "Proposed Quarry Mining Site” map, dated
July 7, 2008},

Furtheriore, at lls regular meeling on June 27, 2008, the Maul Planning
Cormmission voted to approve the County Special Use Permit {CUP 2008/0002) (o include
the new quarry area, subject to the following conditions:

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

1.

That the Courly Speclal Use Permit shall be valid until July 31, 2018, orthe
expiration date for the State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit,
whichever Is longer, subject to extenslon by the Maui Planning Comirission
upon a timely request for extension filed at least ninety (80) days prior to its
explration. The Commission may require a public hearing on the time
extension;

Thatthe County Special Use Permit shali not be transferred without the prior
written approval of the Mau! Planning Commission:

That the applicant, s successors and permitled assigns shall exerclse
reasonable due care as 1o third parties with respect to all areas affected by
subject County Special Use Pamit and shall procure at Iits own cost and
expense, and shall maintain during the entire period of this County Speclal
Use Penit, a policy or policles of comprehensive Kabllity insurance in the
minimum amount of ONE MILLIGN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (1,000,000.00)
naming the County of Maui as an additional named insured, insuring and
defending the appilcant and County of Maul against any and all claims or
demands for properiy damage, personal injury and/or death arising out of
this permit, including but not limited to: {1) claims from any accldent in

‘connection with the permitted use, or occasionad by any act or nuisance

made or suffered in connectlon with the permitted use in the exercise by the
applicant of sald rights; and {2) all actions, suits, damages and claims by
whamsoever brought or made by reasen of the non-ohservance or non-
performance of any of the terms and conditions of this permit. A copy of a
policy naming County of Maui as an additional named Insured shalt be
subimitted to the Department within ninety (90) calendar days from the date
of transmitial of the decision and order;
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4.

That full compliance with all applicable governmental requirements shall be
rendered; and

That the applicant shall submit to the Planning Depatiment five copies of a
detailed report addressing its compliance with the conditions established with
the subject County Special Use Permit and State Land Use Commission
Special Use Permit SUP 91/0013 (SP 92-380). The compliance report shail
be submitted to the Planning Department for review and approval prior to a
time extension request or an amendmentto the existing County Spedial Use
Permit.

Thank youfor your cooperation. If additional clarificationis required, please contact
Mr. Jeff Hunt, AICP, Staff Planner, of this office at 270-6271.

Enclosure
MWF:JH:sec
: Clayton [. Yoshida, AICP, Planning Program Adminisirator

c:

Sincerely, ’

Ml

MICHAEL W, FOLEY
Planning Director

Aaron H. Shinmoto, Planning Program Administrator (2)
Development Services Administration (2)

Anthony Ching, Executive Officer, State Land Use Commission
Herbert 8. Matsubayashi, State Department of Health, Maui District
Rodney K, Haraga, State Department of Transportation

Melanie Chinen, State Historic Preservation Division

Jeff Hunt, AICP, Staff Planner

Boh Tanaka, Tanaka Engineers, Inc,

Project File

General File
KAWP_DOCS\PLANNINGISUP {1 981\0013_HawallanCementQuary, tAQuartytpanslen2N0SMPG_approval wipd



EXHIBIT D.

Certificates of Insurance



'A & DATE [MMIDDIYYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 093072011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DCES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT; If the certificate holder is an ADDITHONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 18 WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement an this certificate does not confer rights to the
cerfificate hoider in lieu of such endorsement(s).

FRODUCER ggﬁEACT
Marsh USA Inc. PHONE - EAX
333 South 7th Street, Suite 1800 (A/C, No, Ext}: {AJC, NoY:
Minnezpolis, MM 55402-2400 g,
PISURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE o NAaH#
J43750-HC-GAUC-07-08 na ra na na N INSURER a ; Liberty Mutual Fire Ins Co 23036
INSURED INSURER & - hssociated Eleclric & Gas Ins Services Lid 3190004
HAWAIIAN CEMENT - e
99-1300 HALAWA VALLEY STREET INSURER ¢ ; Hberly Mutual Insurance Company 23043
AIEA, HI 96701 \NSURER D :
INSURERE:
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHI-004271410-01 REVISION NUMBER; 4

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT YO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED COR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

ADDL[SUBR
fhiy TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR L WYD POLICY NUMBER (m}ﬂg%) nﬁﬂ.‘"ﬁ%ﬁ%@] LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY TB2841005097-047 04101/2007 1/01/2008 EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
X | COMMERTIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PATMISES n oourcence) |5 500,000
I CLAIMS-MADE X QCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) § 10,500
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,300
| GENERAL AGGREGATE s ... 20ao,0o0
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRORUCTS - COMPICP AGG | § 2,000,000
Trouey [ X [58% [ fioc :
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AS2-841-005067-057 01/72007 10170172008 GOMBINED SWGLE LM ¢ 1,000,000
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | &
ALL GWNED SCHEDULED
i 8218 e PROPERTY BAWGE |5
HIRED AUTOS AUTOR | {Per accident) $
$
B 1 X | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR X0259A1A-07 01/01/2007  [91/01/2008 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5 5,000,600
DED F E RETENTION § $
C { WORKERS COMPENSATION WA7-84D-005097-017 {AOS} 0110112007 {1i01/2008 X [ WCSTATU- orH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TCRY LIMITS ER
G |y prOPRIETORPARTNER EXECUTIVE WCT-641-006007-027(Guar,Cost) 0UONA007  O0N208 [ L pacn accIDENT s 1,000,500
NIA =
C | (hanaatoreMOes FXCLUDED? WC7-641-006007-037 {OR Wi) DINA0  IUON208 | £\ msrase. £acmPLOYED § 1,000,000
If yos, deseribe und . L
DESGRICTION OF GPERATIONS holow Includes "Stop Gep E.L DISEASE - FOLICY LIMIT | 3 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Aftach ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
Re: Puunene Quarsy
State of Hawall is included as additional insured wilh respecis 1o general and auto fiability where required by writien contract. Excess lability applles to general Hability, products and completed operations,
laulemobie Fabillty, and employers liabiliy.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
State of Hawail SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
L.and tse Commission THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiLL BE DELIVERED IN
P.0. Box 2357 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Honolulu, HI 96804-235%

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.

Manashi Mukherjse Monaao ks Fhorte ranges

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,
ACORD 25 {2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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MARSH

Marsh USA Inc.

PRODUCER

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
HO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER OTHER THAN THOSE PROVIDED IN THE

333 South 7th Strest, Sulle 160C
Minneapolis, MN 55402-24C0

GERTIFICATE HUMBER
CHI-001217009-21

POLICY, THIZ CERTIFICATE DOES HOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE
AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN,

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN RECUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

" This cerlificats supersedes and replacas afy-previosiyissustceriificats o1 the policy
TH!S IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INBURANCE DESCRIBED HEREIN HAVE BEEN iSSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED HEREIN FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATEOD.
NOTWATHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THE CERTIFICATE MAY BE I35LED OR MAY
PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDEDR BY THE PCLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE

- COMBANY
[143750-HAWAI-GAWX-08-09 A Liberty Mutual Fire ins Co
INSURED COMRANY
HAWAIAN CEMENT B Associated Electric & Gas Ins Services Lid
99-1300 HALAWA VALLEY STRET
AJEA, HI 96701 COMPANY
c Liberty Insurance Corporation
COMPANY
D
COVERAGES ‘Bétiod notéd bélow.

-4 TYPE OF INSURANEE POLICY NUMBER ng}‘éﬁ;ﬁg&;‘:’ 'E poLiey (Eam?rﬁw LIMITS
A | GEMERAL LIABILTY TB2641005007-048 01/01/08 01/01/08 GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
%] COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIARILITY PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 2,000,000
B } GLAIMS MADE OCCUR PERSONAL & AV iNurY | § 1,000,000
| owNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X PERPROJECT FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fre) | § 500,000
MED EXP (Any ohe person} $ 10,000
A | AUTGMOBILE LIABILITY AS2 641 005097-058 01/01/08 01/01/09 COMBINED SINGLE LMY | § 1,000,000
| X | anv auto
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $
| SCHEDLRED AUTOS (Por porsan)
t X | HIRED AUTGS HODILY INJUFEY $
X | NON-OWNED AUTOS (Por accidant)
. PROPERTY DAMAGE $
| SARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - £AACGIDENT | §
ANY ALITO OTHER THAN AUTD OHLY; -
| EACK ACCIDENT | $
AGGREGATE | §
B __EXCF-” LIABILITY X02569A1A08 01/01/08 01/01/09 EACGH OCCURRENCE ) 5,000,000
UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000 |
X | GTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM $
G| WORKERE CORFENSATON AND |/yG7-B41-005087-028 {Guar. Cost}|01/04/08 01/01/09 X | Toaviars | | ewl o T
C _ WAT7-84D-0050087-018 (AOS) /04108 01/01/09 EL EACH ACCIDENT $1 000,000
c mg fﬁé’gﬁéﬁwe M INGL wc7-641-0t3509?-038 (?R.Wl) 01/01/08 01/01/09 EL DISEAGE-POLICY LT | $ $1,000,000
o(?rI:{FEi_(H:ERS ARE: excL INCLUDES "STOP-GAP EL DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE] $ $1,000,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION IS
EXCLUDED FROM ADDITIONAL
INSURED WORDING

DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIGNS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

RE: PUUNEVE QUARRY
STATE OF HAWAIl 1S INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT. (SP06-400)

GER’I‘_IFICATE HOLDER:

STATE OF HAWAI
LAND USC COMMISSION
0. BOX 2357

HONOLULU, HI 98804-2359

¥
CANCELLATION

I18UER OF THIS CERTIFICATE

SHOULD ANY OF THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF,
THE IMBURER AFFORDING COVERAGE WiLL ENDEAVOR TG MALL A0 pAYs WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE
CERTIFICATE HGLDER MAMED HEREIN, BUT FAILURE TO MAL SUCH NOHCE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER AFFORBING COVERAGE. (T8 AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES, OR THE

BY:

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA ino.

“Tarsg foroblladapeca ke

Mary Radaszewski

. _VALID AS OF:10/24/08




ACORD"
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DRIYYYY)
0%/30/2011

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRCODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER
Marsh USA inc.
333 South Tth Strest, Suite 1600

CONTACT
NAME:

PHONE FAX
(A/C, No, Ext): {AIC, No):

Minneapolis, MN 55402-2400 EMAL s
INSURER(S) AFFORDING GOVERAGE NAIC #
JA3750-HC-GAUC-09-10 na na na na N INSURER a ; Lberty Mutual Fire Ins Co 23035
INSURED . Assoclaled Eieciric & Gas ins Services Lid 3150004
HAWAIIAN CEMENT INSURER B : e
98-1300 HALAWA VALLEY STREET INSURER ¢ ; Hberly Mutual Insurance Company 23043

AIEA, HI 9570¢ INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F ¢

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHI-00427141¢-01 REVISION NUMBER: 3

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

hiy TYPE OF INSURANCE ?&ﬁg POLICY NUMBER (ﬁﬁ}b‘%}@%@) {ﬂﬂ,‘u‘ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ, LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABIITY TR2641005097-049 010172000 0140172010 EACH OCCURRENGE $ 2,000,000
x| "DAMAGE TORENTED 500,000
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | PREMISES {Fa oceurrenca) | $ -
| CLAIMS-MADE ‘)f__ QCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) § 10,602
. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 2,000,000
| —  GENERALAGGREGATE |5 000000
GENY. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 4,000,006
poLicy | % | GBS Loe $
A | AUTOMQRILE LIABILITY AS2 641 005097-059 0401/2009  [01/81/2010 "E%“QEL?;EBE.)S'NGLE LIMIT R 2,000,000
X | any AUTC BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
I ﬁbl.ngVNED ig?gESJULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| §
NON-CWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
HIRED AUTGCS AUTOS (Peraceidenty %
$
B | % | UMBRELLA LIAB | | occur XD259A1A08 010112009 [01/01/2010 EACH OGCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB GLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3 5,000,000
DED i | RETENTICN $ $
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION WAT-64D-G05087-019 (AQS) 010172802 (011042010 X T WC STATU- OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TORY LIMITS ER L
C | ANY PROPRETORPARTNERIEXEGUTIVE ial [werencosuer.0 G ony OUONZ09 11012010 [ £\ cacn ACCIDENT . 1,500,000
C | Bhandatons iy CLUBED? WCT-641-005097-039 (ORWI) BUON208  [OW2010 | &\ piseast . A cMPLOYEE § 1,000,060
U yes, descrip " . s
DESRIPTION OF GPERATIONS beioty Includes *Stop Gap’ E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT [ $ 1,000,000

Re: Puunene Quarry

lautemobile Fability, and employers liability.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks $cheduls, if more space is required)

State of Hawaii is Included as addilionat insured with respecls to general and aule lability where required by wrilten coniract. Excess liabllity applies to general liabllity, products and compieted operations,

Henolulu, Hi 96804-2359

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
Stale of Hawaii SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Land Use Commiission THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiLL BE DELIVERED IN
£.0. Box 2357 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHGORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Ipe.

Marashi Mukherjee

ACOCRD 25 (2010/05}

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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u

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE [MMIDDIYYYY)
083072011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHCORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s).

PRODUCER
Marsh USA Inc.

333 South 7ih Street, Suie 1600

CONTACT
NAME:

PHONE FAX
{AIC, No, Ext): [AIC, Noj:

Minneapolls, MN 55402-2400 E'[;nlﬂéss:
INSURER(S) AFFORDPING GOVERAGE MNAIC #
JA3T50-HC-GALIC-07-08 na na na Al N \SURER a ; WDERy Mutual Fire Ins Co 23035
INSLRED {NSURER B - Associaled Eleclric & Gas ins Services Lid Mooeos
HAWAIIAN CEMENT
99-1300 HALAWA VALLEY STREET insurer ¢ ; Hbsity Mutual Insurance Company 23043
AIEA, HI 86701 INSURER B : .
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHI-004271424-01 REVISION NUMBER: ?

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S5 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

i TYPE OF INSURANGE INSR| Wy POLICY NUMBER (HRIDONYYY) | (ARBBRY T LimiTs
A | GENERAL LIABILITY TBZ641005097-047 liot007 10112008 EACH OCCURRENCE 3 000,008
% | DAMAGE TO RENTED 500,000
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ca stcwrence) | $ :
| ctamsmace | X | occur MED EXP (Any one person) | $ 16,000
- PERSCNAL & ADV INJURY | § 000,800
- GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,080,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; PRCDUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ _ 2,060,000
poicy | X | FES LOC §
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AS2-641-005097-057 C181/2007  |01/01/2008 C[E OMBINED SINGLE LiMIT s 1,000,000
| % | anv aute BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALLCWNED Egigg\:ﬁ BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| 5
- ROFERTY DAMACE
| | HIRED ALTOS AUTOS j&,r anonh $ -
$
B | X | UMBRELLA LIAB GCCUR XOZB9A1A0T 01012007 [0%/07/2008 EACH CCCURRENCE s 5,006,000
EXCESS LiAB CLAIMS-MADE  AGGREGATE $ 5,006,000
DED i | RETENTION § 5
G | WORKERS COMPENSATION WAT-64D-005057-017 (AOS} 01012067 01101/2008 X T WC STATU- EOTH—
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN TORY LIMITS ER SR
c ANY PROPRIETOR/IPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E NIA WC?‘641'005097‘02?(GU3|'COS[) 01042007 01/042008 E.L. EACH AGCIDENT $ 1,000,000
C | (aandaton iaiy CHUOEC? WCT-641-005097-037 (OR W) OUDU200T  {OOU2008 | £\ pisEASE. A EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
If yes, deseribe und . . e
DEES,‘?I)RIE;;‘S%?O% lgF gPERATIONS below Inchudes *Stop Gap E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,006,000

[Re; Puunene Quarry

DESCRIPTICN OF OPERATIONS /{L.OCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, if more space is requirged)

County of Maui s included as additionat insured with respects to general and auio liabilify where required by writien contract. Excess liabilily applies to general liability, products and completed operations,
{automobile llability, and employers liabifity.

Wailuku, Maui, HI 96793

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
County of Maui . SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Depariment of Planning THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
200 South High Street ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
af Marsh USA Inc,

Manashi Mukherjee

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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ACORD
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
09/30/2011

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER SE“TE@CT
Marsh USA Inc. PHONE FAK
333 South 7th Strest, Suile 1600 [AIC, No, £xt); [AIC, Noj:
Minneapolls, MN 55402-2400 E-DMD'};ESS,
INSURER(S] AFFORDING COVERAGE ___Nalc#
JA3750-HC-GAUC-08-09 fa na na Al N INSURER 4 - Hberly Mulual Fire Ins Co 23035
INSURED , Assogialed Eleclric & Gas Ins Senvices Lid 3190004
HAWAHAN CEMENT INSURER B :
99-1300 HALAWA VALLEY STREET msurer ¢ : Hberly Mutual Insurance Company 23043
AIEA, HI 96704 INSURER D :
INSURER E : I
INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHI-004271426-01 REVISION NUMBER: 1

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONLITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TC WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED CR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFCRDED BY THE PCLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY BAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

NS KOBLISURK T ROLIGY ERp ] o]
K TYPE OF INSURANCE SR | wen POLICY NUMBER RBIDDIYYYY) | (MRBONYYY) L
A | GENERAL LIABEILITY TR2641006057-048 01/61/2008 24101/2008 EACH OCCURRENGE 1,800,000
Bl i AL L R Aaibtd
% | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREWAES (on oonarencs) | 8 500,609
] cLams-maDe | X } OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | § o 10,000
L PERSCNAL & ADVINJURY | 8 1,000,008
L | GENERALAGOREGATE _ |s _ 2W0GO0C
GEN'L ASGREGATE LIMIT APFPLIES PER: PROBUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,600,000
| 1 pougy [ X ] 5RO Loc $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AS? 641 005097-058 010172008 [91/01/2008 ?E?ﬂ%%ﬁnsmem LIMIT s 1,008,500
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Per parson} | §
e e e
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS Por acaidant} M
$
B | X | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR X0259A1A08 013172008 01101/2008 EACH OCCURRENGE $ 5,000,000
EXCESS Liag CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3 5,000,600
bEp || ReTENTIONS $
¢ | WORKERS COMPENSATION WA7-64D-005097-018 {AQS) 01/01/2008 01/01/2009 X | _WC STATY- CTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TORY.LIMIS ER S
C | ANY PROPRIETOREARENEREXECUTIVE WC7-641-005097-028 (Guar. Cost) OUONZ008  [01UN08 L ac accioenT . 7,000,530
NIA L.
C | GMandatory iy -PER? v WC?-641-005097-038 (OR Wi) OUOU008  [01012009 | 1 oigense . eAcmPLOTeE] 700,000
if yes, describa und , . .
DESSSCRFPS?EFO:J g‘F E(iigF‘ERATIvDI\&S below inchudes Slﬂp Gap E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000

Re: Puunene Quarry

{autemabile liability, and employers fability,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS  LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required}

Counly of Maui is included as additional insured wilh respeets to general and aulo liabilily where tequired by wiitlen contract, Excess liability applies 1o generat liability, products and completed operaticns,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Maui
Depariment of Planning
200 South High Strest
Watluku, Maui, Hi 96793

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DPELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.

Manashi Mukherjee

ACORD 25 (2010/05)
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
09/30/2011

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

cortificate holder in leu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER
Marsh USA Inc.
333 South 7th Street, Suite 1600

CONTACT
NAME:

PHONE FAX
{AIC, No, Ext): {AIC, No}:

Minneapolis, MN 55402-2400 E#I%ESS'
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
J3750-HC-GAUC-09-10 e oa na AN msuRer a ; Liberty Mutuat Fire ins Co 0
INSURED INSURER B : Associated Electric & Gas Ins Services Ltd 390004
HAWATAN CEMENT :
991300 HALAWA VALLEY STREET NSUReR ¢ ; Hberty Mutua! insurance Company 23043
AIEA, HE 96704 INSURER D 1
INSURER E ;
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHi-G04271428-¢1 REVISION NUMBER: 2

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

IE'?RR TYPE OF INSURANCE ﬁj&" SUW\?S POLICY NUMBER mﬁ’ﬁk‘;%}@%% (ﬂ: ﬁ}“c';%}:(%ﬁq LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY TB2641005007-04% 03012000 [0HOTR010 EACH OCCURRENCE § ) zoo?E)oE
E3 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Eﬁ'&‘ﬁ%’ég?ai';’i_iﬁma} $ 506,060
AJ ctams-MaDE | X | ocour MED EXP {Any one persor) | § 10,000
— PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 2,600,000
o GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 4,000,000
j POLICY m s [_| LOG $
A | AUTONQBILE LIABILITY ASZ 641 005097-059 010112009 [01/0172010 GOMBBEDSINGLE LIMIT 1 2,600,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Per person) | §
A SO o i
| [ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per aceident) $
5
B | X | UMBRELLA LIAB CCCUR KO259A1A00 01/01/2009 01/0172010 | EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB | cLAS-MADE AGOREGATE s 5,000,000
DED | I RETENTION § $
C fﬁé‘éﬁﬁﬁ ggﬁ?ﬁ;ﬁ:ﬁ% WA7-64D-005097-015 (ADS) 010172008 10102010 X LAl f |0ETF';'- o
G | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE [ ;1 N WOT-641-005007-028 (Guar. Cos) 01172008 H01ID1/2010 E.L EACH ACCIOENT s 1,000,000
C | (Mandatory m Rty U007 ]I oo o007 038 foromn DUOI009  [ONGN10 | ey pisease - EAsmPLOVER 8 11660, 100
DL TION GF GPERATIONS beiow “Includes "Stap Gap™ E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000

Re: Puunene Quarry

automobile liability, and employers lability,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more spacs is required)

County of Maui is included as additional insured with respecls to general and aulo labllity where required by writlen coriracl. Excess fiability applies te general liabiftty, products and completed operations,

CERTIFICATE HOLBDER

CANCELLATION

Counly of Maul
Dapartment of Planning
200 South High Street
Walluky, Maui, HI 96793

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PCLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORPANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHCRIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.

Manashi Mukherjes

Meonasori Maste nerged

ACORD 25 (2010/05)
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